defended the matter or retained and supervised outside defense counsel 

including an extended trial event in Federal Court. Most cases were 

resolved with either dismissal or an amicable settlement.   

The Law Department reviews and approves County and department 

contracts.  In 2025, the Department reviewed four hundred and eighty-

three (483) contracts including numerous grants, requests for proposals 

(RFP), and contract addendums which continue to increase significantly 

when compared to prior years. The Law Office has been very involved in a 

large radio tower project, participating in regular meetings and assisting

[...]

The County Attorney’s Office reviews and provides the Supreme 

Court with recommendations for the Applications for persons seeking to 

waive filing fees in civil proceedings.  This office is required to calculate the 

income of the applicant in relation to the poverty levels.  If the income 

exceeds one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the federal poverty 

level, an objection is made to the granting of the application.  In 2025, 

thirty-three (33) applications were processed, which is a slight decrease 

from the previous year. 

The DSS Legal Office continued to be extremely busy with a high

[...]

• The total number of Court appearances in 2025 was eight hundred 

ten (810) for Neglect / Abuse, PINS, and Fair Hearings.   

• Child Protective Services/PINS – forty-four (44) petitions/orders were 

filed.  

• Department of Social Services –   two hundred thirty-three (233) Court 

appearances relating to modification petitions, violation petitions, 

Order to Show Cause proceedings, extensions of supervision, 

interveners, and permanency hearings.  

• Child Support Collection – five hundred seventy-seven (577) 

appearances before the Tioga County Support Magistrate, and 

referrals to the Family Court Judge.   

• Seven (7) Support Collections warrant review appearances  

• Pistol Permits – This office also prepares and files petitions concerning 

pistol permits with the County Court in conjunction with the Sheriff’s